

No. 06-5247

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN FRANCIS FRY, PETITIONER

*v.*

CHERYL K. PLILER, WARDEN

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
A state prisoner in a habeas proceeding under 28 U.S.C. 2254 may not obtain relief for a constitutional trial error unless it had a substantial and injurious effect on the jury’s verdict .....	11
A. <i>Brecht</i> is not limited to habeas cases in which a state court applied <i>Chapman</i> review on direct appeal .....	12
B. The <i>Brecht</i> court’s rationale for rejecting <i>Chapman</i> ’s standard applies regardless of whether the state courts found a constitutional violation or applied <i>Chapman</i> .....	18
C. Petitioner’s approach would produce inequitable results and would be difficult to administer .....	24
D. The court of appeals correctly held that <i>Brecht</i> applies and that the error did not have a “substantial and injurious effect” on the jury’s verdict .....	25
Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Bains v. Cambra</i> , 204 F.3d 964 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1037 (2000) .....	8
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brewer v. Reynolds</i> , 51 F.3d 1519 (10th Cir. 1995) . . .	23
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) . . . . .	6
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . .	1, 8, 11, 19
<i>Chia v. Cambra</i> , 360 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	8
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976) . . . . .	12
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995) . . . . .	17
<i>Eddleman v. McKee</i> , 471 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) . . . . .	9, 20
<i>Gutierrez v. McGinnis</i> , 389 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2004) . . .	16
<i>Hassine v. Zimmerman</i> , 160 F.3d 941 (3d Cir. 1998) . .	23
<i>Hogue v. Johnson</i> , 131 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1014 (1998) . . . . .	23
<i>Horsley v. Alabama</i> , 45 F.3d 1486 (11th Cir. 1995) . . .	23
<i>Inthavong v. LaMarque</i> , 420 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1660 (2006) . . . . .	8, 16
<i>Jones v. Polk</i> , 401 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	16
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) . . . . .	8, 11, 15, 25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	12
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Murr v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	2, 23
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) . . . . .	17, 21, 25
<i>Orndorff v. Lockhart</i> , 998 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1993) . . .	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) . . . . .	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	15
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 759 P.2d 1260 (Cal. 1998) .....	16
<i>Richardson v. Bowersox</i> , 188 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1113 (2003) .....	2, 23
<i>Santa-Madera v. United States</i> , 260 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1083 (2002) .....	2
<i>Sherman v. Smith</i> , 89 F.3d 1134 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	22
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995) .....	17
<i>Tyson v. Trigg</i> , 50 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1041 (1996) .....	23
<i>United States v. Dago</i> , 441 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 23
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) .....	17
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....	22
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986) .....	21
<i>United States v. Montalvo</i> , 331 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1011 (2004) .....	2, 23
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , 407 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1026 (2006) .....	2
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 347 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1210 (2004) .....	2
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	18
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	6

VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	15
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	15
28 U.S.C. 2254 .....	1, 8, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) .....	15
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	1, 16
